## CHAPTER LXVI.

An Act to incorporate the town of Moritzious.

- SECTION 1. Boundaries of the town. Names of the Town Council. Torus: of office
  - Repeal of former Act of Incorporation, approved May 23, 1857. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That so much land as is contained in lots num-Boundaries of bered two [2], and three [3], of section twelve [12], and the the town east half of the southwest quarter and the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter, and lot numbered one [1], in section eleven [11], in township numbered one hundred and twenty-one [121], north of range twenty-five [25], west, in the town of Wright, in the State of Minnesota, be, and the same is hereby created a town corporate by the name of "Moritzious," and that for the good order and government of the said town, Moritzious Weissberger as President, John A. Richter as Recorder and Row Brazie, with the President and Recorder, as Trustees, are hereby constituted a Town Council of said town, who shall enter upon the duties of their First town respective offices on the third day of August 1858, after having been sworn and qualified as is provided by law, and who

council

corporation

thereafter.

That so much of the act to incorporate certain Sec. 2. Repeal of for towns in the Territory of Minnesota, and provide for town mer act of in governments within the same, approved May 19, 1857, and of the "Act to incorporate certain towns in the Territory of Minnesota," approved May 23, 1857, as is inconsistent, or inconflict with the provisions of this Act, be, and the same are hereby repealed.

shall hold their respective offices for two years, and until their successors are elected and qualified, which successors shall be chosen by the electors of said town, and in two years

This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-Sec. 3. sage.

> GEORGE BRADLEY, Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE. President of the Senate.

Approved—August thirteenth, one thousand eight hundred. and fifty-eight. HENRY H. SIBLEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, ? August 13, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER LXVII.

An Act to establish the Counties of Pembina and Polk.

SECTION 1. Boundaries of the county of Pembina.

2. Boundaries of the county of Polk.

Location of the County Seats.
 County Supervisors to be appointed by Governor.
 Act takes effect on passage.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That so much territory as is embraced in the following limits be, and the same is hereby created into the Boundaries of county of Pembina: Commencing at a point on the east bank ty of the Red River, opposite to the mouth of Turtle River, and running east to the western boudary of Itasca county; thence north, following said boundary of Itasca county to the Lake of the Woods; thence west, following the boundary line between the United States and the British Possessions to the Red River; thence up said river to the place of beginning.

Sec. 2. That so much territory as is embraced in the fol-Boundaries of lowing described limits, be, and the same is hereby created Polk county into the county of Polk: Commencing at the south-west corner of Pembina county, and running up the Red River to the mouth of Buffalo River; thence easterly along the northern boundaries of Breckenridge and Becker counties, to the northeast corner of Becker county; thence in a direct line to the head of Itaska Lake; thence northerly, following the western boundaries of Cass and Itaska counties to the southeast corner of Pembina county; thence west, to the place of

beginning.
SEC. 3. The County Seat of Pembina county is hereby County seats temporarily located at Saint Vincent, and the County Seat of

Polk county is hereby temporarily located at Douglass.

Sec. 4. The Governor of the State shall appoint three suitable persons a Board of County Supervisors for each of